

Nos. 19-715, 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To
The United States Courts Of Appeals For
The District Of Columbia And Second Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT COMMITTEES OF
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Lawrence S. Robbins
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Alan D. Strasser
Jennifer S. Windom
D. Hunter Smith
Brandon L. Arnold
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
2000 K Street, N.W., 4th Fl.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Douglas N. Letter
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
Jonathan B. Schwartz
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Committees of
the U.S. House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Congressional Investigations.....	2
B. The Committees’ Legal Framework	12
C. The Financial Services Committee’s Investigations And Subpoenas	17
D. The Intelligence Committee’s Investigations And Subpoena	25
E. The Oversight Committee’s Investigations And Subpoena	29
F. Procedural History	36
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	38
ARGUMENT	41
I. The Challenged Subpoenas Are Well Within The Constitutional Authority Of The House Of Representatives.....	41
A. Congress’s Investigatory Powers Are Broad And Deeply Rooted, And Judicial Superintendence Of The Exercise Of Those Powers Is Limited.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Under These Well-Settled Principles, The Challenged Subpoenas Are Valid	46
C. The Solicitor General Has Not Justified Special Protections—Based On Hypothetical Circumstances Not Present Here—Against Subpoenas Seeking Materials Relating To The President.....	59
II. The House Has Sufficiently Authorized The Committees To Issue The Subpoenas	67
CONCLUSION	73
Appendix A—Excerpts of U.S. Const. art. I	1a
Appendix B—Excerpts of the Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	69
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	70
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	50, 62
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	63
<i>Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	57
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	67
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	60
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	69, 70
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	55, 61
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	50
<i>Gojack v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 702 (1966).....	67, 68, 71
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979).....	64
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962).....	44, 48, 49, 53
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880).....	44, 53
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	1
<i>People ex rel. McDonald v. Keeler</i> , 99 N.Y. 463 (1885).....	52
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	1, 55
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....	72
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of General Services</i> (<i>Nixon II</i>), 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald (Nixon III)</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	60, 64
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	43, 62, 64
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	42, 45
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential</i> <i>Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	67
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929).....	47, 48
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	44
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	57
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Centennial Builders, Inc., 747 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1984)</i>	65
<i>United States v. Gonzales, 520 U.S. 1 (1997)</i>	69
<i>United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976)</i>	64, 65
<i>United States v. Nixon (Nixon I), 418 U.S. 683 (1974)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. R. Enters., Inc., 498 U.S. 292 (1991)</i>	54
<i>United States v. Rumely, 345 U.S. 41 (1953)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v. United States, 354 U.S. 178 (1957)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. United States, 365 U.S. 399 (1961)</i>	51
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)</i>	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 1	3, 42, 43
art. I, § 5, cl. 2	12, 40, 62, 70
art. I, § 6, cl. 1	60, 61
art. I, § 8, cl. 18	43
art. I, § 9, cl. 7	3
art. I, § 9, cl. 8	29, 56
art. II, § 1, cl. 5	57
art. II, § 1, cl. 7	29
amend. XXV, § 4	56
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 192	43, 45, 68
Impoundment Control Act of 1974, 2 U.S.C. §§ 682-688	55
Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act, 5 U.S.C.	
§ 7342(a)(1)(E)	54
§ 7342(c)(3)	54
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, 5	
U.S.C. app. 4 §§ 101 <i>et seq.</i>	16
§ 101(a)	16, 54
§ 101(d)	16
§ 101(f)	16
§ 101(f)(1)	54
§ 102	54
§ 401(a)	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 103(b)	16
12 U.S.C. § 1829b(a)	65
18 U.S.C. § 431	56
Russia Sanctions Review Act of 2017, 22 U.S.C. § 9511	55
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 5311 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i>	14
31 U.S.C. § 5318(g)(2)(A)(i)	65
31 U.S.C. § 5318(h)(1)	18
 Legislative Materials	
3 Annals of Cong. 493 (1792)	4
10 Annals of Cong. 74 (1800)	61
165 Cong. Rec. H2698 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019)	19, 20
165 Cong. Rec. H3481 (daily ed. May 8, 2019)	25
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860)	7
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019)	29, 35, 54, 56
H.R. 391, 116th Cong. (2019)	35
H.R. 681, 116th Cong. (2019)	35
H.R. 706, 116th Cong. (2019)	35, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. 745, 116th Cong. (2019).....	35
H.R. 1404, 116th Cong. (2019).....	24, 25
H.R. 1474, 116th Cong. (2019).....	28
H.R. 1481, 116th Cong. (2019).....	35
H.R. 1612, 116th Cong. (2019).....	35
H.R. 1617, 116th Cong. (2019).....	28, 29
H.R. 1626, 116th Cong. (2019).....	35, 56
H.R. 2424, 116th Cong. (2019).....	28
H.R. 2513, 116th Cong. (2019).....	24
H.R. 2514, 116th Cong. (2019).....	24
H. Rep. No. 22-502 (1832)	7
H. Rep. No. 36-648 (1860)	8
H. Rep. No. 41-31 (1870)	8, 9
H. Rep. No. 62-1593 (1913)	5, 6
H. Rep. No. 116-40 (2019)	17, 18, 19, 29, 30
H. Doc. No. 103-324 (1994)	13
H. Res. 6, 116th Cong. (2019)	13
H. Res. 206, 116th Cong. (2019)	19, 20
H. Res. 429, 62d Cong. (1912).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Electronic Records Preservation at the White House: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	17
<i>Emerging Threats to Stability: Considering the Systemic Risk of Leveraged Lending, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Prot. and Fin. Insts., 116th Cong. (2019)</i>	24
<i>Examining the BSA/AML Regulatory Compliance Regime: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. & Consumer Credit of the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 115th Cong. (2017)</i>	24
<i>General Services Administration—Checking in with the Government's Acquisition and Property Manager: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov't Operations of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 115th Cong. (2018)</i>	16
<i>H.R. 1: Strengthening Ethics Rules for the Executive Branch: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. (2019)</i>	30
<i>Impeachment Investigation: Testimony Before the H. Judiciary Comm., 39th & 40th Cong. (1867)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Merit Systems Protection Board, Office of Government Ethics, and Office of Special Counsel Reauthorization: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Gov't Operations of the H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 114th Cong. (2015)</i>	16
<i>Michael Cohen, Former Attorney to President Donald Trump: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. (2019), https://perma.cc/2VSJ-BEFB</i>	33
<i>Oversight of Prudential Regulators: Ensuring the Safety, Soundness, Diversity, and Accountability of Depository Institutions: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., 116th Cong. (2019)</i>	14
<i>Putin's Playbook: The Kremlin's Use of Oligarchs, Money and Intelligence in 2016 and Beyond: Hearing Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. of Intelligence, 116th Cong. (2019), https://perma.cc/4EZF-XRN3</i>	27
<i>White House Compliance with Committee Subpoenas: Hearings Before the H. Comm. on Gov't Reform & Oversight, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memorandum from Chairman Richard Neal to the Members of the H. Comm. on Ways and Means (July 25, 2019), https://perma.cc/UYZ2-QTCU	9
House Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence Minority Members, <i>Minority Views to the Majority-Produced “Report on Russian Active Measures”</i> (Mar. 26, 2018), https://perma.cc/TN2S-3VKV	26
S. Rep. No. 96-1015 (1980)	9
S. Rep. No. 104-204 (1996)	12
S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996)	11, 12
S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995)	11
<i>Hearings Before the Special Comm. to Investigate Whitewater Dev. Corp. and Related Matters</i> , S. Hrg. No. 104-869 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Inquiry into the Matter of Billy Carter and Libya: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Individuals Representing the Interests of Foreign Gov’ts of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 96th Cong. (1980)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Tax Haven Abuses: The Enablers, the Tools and Secrecy: Hearing Before the Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. & Governmental Affairs, S. Hrg. No. 109-797 (2006)</i>	6
Staff of Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations of the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs, <i>Tax Haven Banks and U.S. Tax Compliance</i> (Comm. Print 2008).....	7
Staff S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, <i>Were Relevant Documents Withheld from the Congressional Committees Investigating the Iran-Contra Affair?</i> (Comm. Print 1989)	10
Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Congress	
Rule X	1
Rule X.1	13
Rule X.1(h)	14, 69, 72
Rule X.1(n)	16, 72
Rule X.2(a)	14, 17, 72
Rule X.2(b)	14, 17, 72
Rule X.2(d)	18
Rule X.3(i)	17, 69, 72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Rule X.3(m)	15, 69, 72
Rule X.4(c)	17, 69, 72
Rule X.10	13
Rule X.11(b)	15, 69, 72
Rule X.11(c)	15
Rule X.11(j)	15, 69, 72
Rule XI	1
Rule XI.1(b)	13
Rule XI.2(m)	13, 41, 68, 2
Books, Law Review Articles, and Other Secondary Sources	
Raoul Berger, <i>Congressional Subpoenas to Executive Officials</i> , 75 Colum. L. Rev. 865 (1975)	3
Josh Chafetz, <i>Congress’s Constitution: Legislative Authority and the Separation of Powers</i> (2017)	13
13 R. Chandler, <i>History & Proceedings of the House of Commons</i> (1743)	3
<i>The Complete Anas of Thomas Jefferson</i> (Franklin B. Sawvel ed., 1903)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
2 <i>The Debates of the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., 1836)	61
David Enrich, <i>Dark Towers: Deutsche Bank, Donald Trump & An Epic Trail of Destruction</i> (2020)	22
Michael A. Fitts, <i>The Legalization of the Presidency: A Twenty-Five Year Watergate Retrospective</i> , 43 St. Louis U. L. J. 725 (1999)	55
<i>Jefferson’s Manual</i> §§ 714, 805	13
Douglas L. Kriner & Eric Schickler, <i>Investigating the President: Congressional Checks on Presidential Power</i> (2016)	5
James M. Landis, <i>Constitutional Limitations on the Congressional Power of Investigation</i> , 40 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1926)	5
William H. Rehnquist, <i>Grand Inquests</i> (1992).....	8
Donald A. Ritchie, <i>The Pecora Wall Street Exposé, 1934</i> , in <i>I Congress Investigates: A Documented History 1792-1974</i> (Rogers A. Bruns et al. eds., 2011)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Morton Rosenberg, Cong. Research Serv., RL30319, <i>Presidential Claims of Executive Privilege</i> (2008)	10
1 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (M. Bigelow, 5th ed. 1905)	55
Telford Taylor, <i>Grand Inquest: The Story of Congressional Investigations</i> (1955).....	3, 4, 5, 6
2 <i>The Works of the Honourable James Wilson</i> (1804)	4
 Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)	41, 58, 69
Financial Services Committee Rule 5	14
<i>Applicability of the Emoluments Clause & the Foreign Gifts and Decorations Act to the President’s Receipt of the Nobel Peace Prize,</i> 2009 WL 6365082 (O.L.C. Dec. 7, 2009)	56
Oren Dorell, <i>Trump’s Business Network Reached Alleged Russian Mobsters, USA Today</i> (Mar. 28, 2017)	22
David Enrich, <i>A Mar-a-Lago Weekend and an Act of God: Trump’s History with Deutsche Bank</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2019), https://perma.cc/P44G-X93M	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
David Enrich, <i>The Money Behind Trump’s Money: The Inside Story of the President and Deutsche Bank, His Lender of Last Resort</i> , N.Y. Times Mag. (Feb. 4, 2020), https://perma.cc/XTW7-EE5Q	22
Damian Paletta, <i>How Regulators, Republicans and Big Banks Fought for a Big Increase in Lucrative But Risky Corporate Loans</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 6, 2019).....	19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	55
GSA, Office of Inspector General, Evaluation of GSA’s Management and Administration of the Old Post Office Building Lease (Jan. 16, 2019), https://perma.cc/V7YE-H93H	30, 31
Luke Harding & Nick Hopkins, <i>Bank That Lent \$300m to Trump Linked to Russian Money Laundering Scam</i> , Guardian (Mar. 21, 2017), https://perma.cc/6R8F-35YX	21
Luke Harding, <i>Deutsche Bank Faces Action over \$20Bn Russian Money-Laundering Scheme</i> , Guardian (Apr. 17, 2019), https://perma.cc/4M4Z-SBJM	21
Luke Harding, et al., <i>Deutsche Bank Examined: Donald Trump’s Account for Russia Links</i> , Guardian (Feb. 16, 2017), https://perma.cc/PSH9-95F6	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Michael Hirsch, <i>How Russian Money Helped Save Trump’s Business</i> , Foreign Pol’y (Dec. 21, 2018), https://perma.cc/83RV-Q5YV	26, 27
<i>House Comms.’ Auth. to Investigate for Impeachment</i> , 2020 WL 502936 (O.L.C. Jan. 19, 2020)	70
<i>In re Capital One, N.A. McLean, Virginia Capital One Bank (U.S.A.), N.A. Glen Allen, Virginia, Enforcement Action</i> , No. 2018-080, 2018 WL 5384428 (O.C.C. Oct. 23, 2018).....	21
<i>In re Deutsche Bank AG</i> , N.Y. Department of Financial Services, Consent Order Under New York Banking Law (Jan. 30, 2017), https://perma.cc/LY7L-FG8X	20
Letter from David Apol, Acting Director, Office of Gov’t Ethics, to Rod Rosenstein, Deputy Attorney General, Dep’t of Justice (May 16, 2018), https://perma.cc/HPJ3-ZKQU	32
Letter from Rep. Elijah Cummings, Chairman, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, to Emory Rounds III, Dir., Office of Gov’t Ethics (Jan. 22, 2019), CADC Dkt. No. 1791951, at JA35	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<p>Letter from Rep. Elijah Cummings, Chairman, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, et al., to Emily Murphy, Adm’r, Gen. Servs. Admin. (Apr. 12, 2019), https://perma.cc/R3K7-EFS7</p>	31
<p>Letter from Rep. Elijah Cummings, Chairman, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, to Pat Cipollone, White House Counsel (Feb. 15, 2019), https://perma.cc/J38M-72H6</p>	32, 33
<p>Letter from Rep. Elijah Cummings, Chairman, House Comm. on Oversight & Reform, to Victor Wahba, Chairman and CEO, Mazars USA LLP (Mar. 20, 2019), https://perma.cc/SA9R-LWQ6.....</p>	33
<p>Mark Mazzetti et al., <i>Moscow Skyscraper Talks Continued Through ‘the Day I Won,’ Trump Is Said to Acknowledge</i>, N.Y. Times (Jan. 20, 2019) (Moscow Skyscraper Talks), https://perma.cc/FX3X-GEX8</p>	27
<p>Jonathan O’Connell et al., <i>As the ‘King of Debt,’ Trump Borrowed to Build His Empire. Then He Began Spending Hundreds of Millions in Cash.</i>, Wash. Post (May 5, 2018), https://perma.cc/P7HT-LGPS</p>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, U.S. House of Representatives Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, Chairman Schiff Statement on House Intelligence Committee Investigation (Feb. 6, 2019), https://perma.cc/RNA8-M8L8	25, 26
<i>Remarks by President Trump Before Marine One Departure</i> , White House (Nov. 29, 2018, 10:23 AM), https://perma.cc/W84W-94TJ	27
U.S. Office of Gov’t Ethics, Form 278e, 2017 Exec. Branch Personnel Public Fin. Disclosure Report of Donald J. Trump, President 45 (signed May 15, 2018), https://perma.cc/S8ZY-B8YL	22
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1976)	69
<i>White House Statement on the Senate Judiciary Committee Inquiry</i> , 16 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1420 (July 24, 1980).....	10
